This .pdf document is bookmarked

POWERMATIC

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
35”7 x 20” Woodturning Lathe

Model 3520C

Powermatic

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-1353001
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Edition 1 08/2017

www.powermatic.com Copyright © 2017 Powermatic


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


15.1.1 3520C Headstock Assembly — Exploded View

27



15.1.2 3520C Headstock Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

1. 6294725 ... SPUF CENLET ... s MT2..iiiiinnnns
2 e, 6294736 ......vvvveeeeennns Faceplate (includes #17 and 102) ............cccvvveeeennn. 1-1/4-8, 3 3" .....
I 6295796 .......evvveeeenne Nylon Insert Socket Set SCrew .......cccccveeeeeecvvveeennnn. 1/4"-20 x 3/8" ....
o 3520C-104 ................ SPINAIE. ... e
B e, FO014007 .....coecvvvenee. Flat Key, Dbl RA Hd........ccovvveiiiiieeee e, 8x8x40mm ........
B e F014008..........ccueenee. Flat Key, Dbl RA Hd......ccccooiiiiiieiiieeeccee 8x8x80mm........
T BB-6207ZZ................ 27T T o o R SUTR 6207ZZ .............
8 e 3520B-208................. BUSKING . ...ttt e
(S T JWL1642-174............ LOCKING COllar......uuveiiieiiiiciiiis e eeevenrre e e e e e e
10 TS-0270021 .............. SOCKEt SEt SCrEW ....covvvieiiiiiiieeiee e 5/16"-18 x 5/16"
11, 3520C-111 ......ceeu... SPINAIE PUIEY ...ttt ees caeeeassiaarr e e e e e e e
12 s 6077228 .....ccvveee. Bt 260J-10V ..........
13, FO06048..........ccceuueee C-Retaining RiNG, EXt......cccovvvviieiiiiiiiieee e, S-22 i,
14 .. SR-6P3.....ceiiiiiins Strain Relief .....coooiii e SR-6P3.............
15 . TS-2246252 .............. Socket Head Button SCrew.........cceevvvevvviveeeeeeeiiinns M6-1.0x25.........
16, JWL1640EVS-125..... Sensor With Cable ...t e
17 i, 6295796 ......evvveeeeennne Nylon Insert Socket Set SCrew ........cccccceevvvviviveeeennn. 1/4"-20x3/8" ......
18 .. 3520B-273.....ccvveeenne SOCKEL SEL SCIEW ...vvvvvieeeeeiiiiiieee e #10-24x1"..........
19 . JWL1642-127............ MaChiNg SCreW .......ccccviiiiiiiiiiieieeree e M3-0.5x10.........
20 .. FO09669............c.. Socket Head Button SCrew.........cceevevivvvieeeeeeeeiiinns #10-24x3/8".......
21 i 3520C-121 ......ccueees BraCKEL. ..ottt e
22 i TS-0560071 .............. HEX NUL. ..t #10-24...............
S 3520C-123 .......cce..... Spindle Encoder PCB ASSEMDIY .........coviiiiiiiiiiiiins o
24 ... 3058001 ......cevvveeeennnne ClampP BOlt ... e e e
25 3092095......cceevieenne CIAMP e e
26 .. 6520009 ......ccceveeeennne Hex Nylon LOCK NUL.........cuvvveeeeeceiiiieee e 5/8"-11 .............
27 i, 3520C-127 .....vveeennnn. Lock Handle ASSEMDIY ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee i i siveeeeee s
28 .. TS-0271031 .............. SOCKEL SEE SCrEW ...vvvviiieeeiiiiiiiiee e e 3/8"-16 x 3/8" ....
29 i, 6095038.....cccveeiiens BUSKHING . ...t e
10 3520C-130 ......eeeeennn. Spindle Lock PIUNGEr SEat .........ccccuvvviiieeeeiiiiiiiiiees cevviiiieee e e e e
3l 3520C-131 .....cceveee. Headstock Eccentric Shaft ... e
32 i, 3520B-275......ccceeene Spindle Comparator SPUr CENLET ........uuvvieieeiiiiiiiies ceeeriiiiireeeee e e
33 e, 6644005 ......cccveeeennn. Plunger RETAINET ........cooviiiiiiiie s cee s e e e
34 .. TS-0209061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW .........ceeeeeeviiivviieeeeeeesiennn 3/8"-16x1-1/4" ...
35 i TS-0720091 .............. LOCK WASHET......cueiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 38"
36 .. 3064711 ....cevvvveeennn Lathe Guard BraCket .........cc.uveviieeiiiiiiiiiiiiee s ceeeeeeiieeeeeeesnnanns
37 i 3520C-137 ...ovvveeeennnn. HeadsStoCK Casting ......cc.vvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee s i e e e
CTS I 3520C-138 .......cc...... ST o] 11 oo [ PPRPRR
39 i, 3520C-139 ......eeevennn. SPINAIE LOCK PN ..uvviiiiiiiiiiiiee s e e e e
40............. 3520C-140 ................ Cover Plate (iNClUdES #94) .......ovvieiiiiiiiiiiiee e eciis ceeeeeesiiiree e e e
41 ... 3520C-141 ................ Control BoX ASSEMDIY ......uvviiiiiieiiiiiiiiieece e cee s
42 . FO10675...cccccveeeeinne Flat Head Socket SCrew ........cccccovvvvvieeeieeeiiciiiieenn, #10-24x3/8".......
43 . LMO00303.................. Speed Label, 3520C.......c.ciiiiiaiiieiiieiiie et e
44 ... 6295717 ..ccceeeeeee 1] o TSR M8.....oooeee i
45 ... 3520C-145 ......cceennn. Access Door (includes #43 and 101)........cceeeeiiniiiinr veveeeiriiiiieeee e
46 ... TS-1490021 .............. HEX Cap SCIeW......veiiiiieiiii et M8-1.25x16.......
47 oo FO10878......cceeeeeinnnns Flat Head Socket SCrew ........cccccovvevvvieeeeeeeeiciiiieenn, M3-0.5x10.........
48 ... 3520C-148 ......cccuuene IMBGNEL ...ttt et
49 ... BB-6206VV ............... 2 ToT: U] o [ PRSP 6206VV .............
50 i, 6864006 .........ceeeeennnne Bearing LOCK WaSher ..........oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiei s e
51 .. 6549006 ........cevveeennnne BeANNG NUL......uiiiiiiiie e es ceesinraraeeeeeeeannanes
52 i 3271081 .....cceevvennns HaNAWRNEEL ... e
L3 T 3719189 ....cccvvveeees MOLOF SREAVE ....uvvviiiee it e e e e e e e e
54 .o 3520C-154 ......cccc...... SPINAIE INAEX PiN.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e ceee s
55 e, 3520C-155 ....eveeeenn. Y o] 11T S PRPPRN
56 .. FO06086............cneeee C-Retaining RiNG, EXt.....ccccvvvviiiiniiiiiiiiee i S-9
57 i, 3520C-157 ....ovvveennnn. (O 013 o1 {0 o S SRPRRN
58 . TS-1540071 .............. HEX NUL. ..o #10-24...............
59 s JWL1440-141............ Strain Relief ... M16.....cccvvnnnnnes
60...ccueeenn. SR-PG135............... Strain Relief ... PG-13.5 ...........



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
61l...cccuveenn. SR-6P3......ccccvvieeeenn Strain Relief ... SR-6P3 ..o 1
62 .. TS-081C062.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccceeeeennn. #10-24X1"..ooeiieieeeiiiis 4
63 .. JWL1642-169............ BraKing RESISION ....cciieiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt es cevnttraee e e s s s sibareeeeeeeesnnnnes 1
64 ... FO00648.......c..ccevnenne Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccceeeennn. #10-24X1/4" ..o 1
65 .. 3520C-165 ................ INVEITET oo 1
66 ...cccvvveen. JWL1640EVS-163..... INVEIEr LOWET BOX......otviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic it e 1
67 o JWLI1640EVS-161..... INVEITEr UPPEI COVET ...eeeieiieiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeaeaeeeneeesesans ceesssssssssnsssssssssssmsmssmssnnnnes 1
68 ... TS-081C062.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccceeeeennn. #10-24X1"..ooviiiieeiiiis 2
69 ..o TS-081C052.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............ccccceeeennn. #10-24X3/4" ..o 1
70 i, FO10749.....ccocvvvenns Flat Head Socket SCrew ...........cccceevviveeeninieeininenenn 3/87-16X3/4" ... 4
4 3520C-171 .....oeeeeenn. MOLOr MOUNE PIALE ...ttt es cvviiire e e e e e e st e e e e e e e snannes 1
T2 i, TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ... 318" e 1
T3 e, TS-0209061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW .........cceeeeeviiivivieeeeeeesiinne 3/8"-16x1-1/4" ............... 1
T4 FO014009.........ccouveennes Flat Key, DB RA Hd.......coocviiiiiiiieeeec e 3/16"x3/16"x2-1/2" ........ 1
75 e, LM000302 ................. 1Y [o] (o G 1= 1= USSR PPRRRN 1
76 e 3520C-176 .....cccuvee... 1Y, [o) o PRSP 2HP i, 1
.................. 3520C-176JBC.......... JUNCLON BOX COVET.......ociiiiiriiieiiiiieeriieeeestieeessneees sreeeesssneeessnnesessnneeensneees L
.................. 3520C-176MF ........... MOLOr FaN .....oooviiiiiiiiii e L
.................. 3520C-176MFC......... MOIOr FaN COVEN ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et iies teee e snrneeenee s L
T e, TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ... /8 e 1
78 i, 3520C-178 .....cooveeee. Lock Handle.........ooeoiiiiiiiieee e 3/8"-16X1" ... 1
4 6294744 ........oove. Face Plate WIeNCh .........ouiiiiiii et e e e e 1
80 .. 3520C-180 .........c..... 1Y (o] o] G @o] (s F PRSP PP PP PPRRI 1
8l..coriennn. 3520C-181 ................ Signal Cord (Inverter box to Encoder PCB box) ............................................ 1
82 .. 6294754 ......ovvveeeenn Knockout Rod Assembly... e e e e e L
84 ..o, TS-0733031 .............. Lock Washer Ext Tooth ........ccccccovviiiiiiiiie, BLO i 1
85 i, 3520C-185.......cveee.. SENSOT COMAT ...t ot 1
87 o, TS-0267021 .............. SOCKEL SEL SCrEW ..vvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiiee e 1/4"-20x1/4" .................. 2
88 .. 3520C-188................. KINOD e e 1
89 ... TS-2244102 .............. Socket Head Button SCrew.........cceevvvcvvviveeeeeeeiiinns M4-0.7X10 .....cceveeeennene 1
90 .o, TS-0253031 .............. Socket Head BUtON SCreWw.........cceeeeeviveeeinveee e, #10-24x1/2".......ccn. 19
91 ..o, AP2-16 ....ceveeeeeeine SPrNG PiN v @6 X 25mm .....cccceeeeeennnn. 1
93 e FO09669.........cceeeennes Socket Head Button Screw BO .........ccccceevvvieeennnen. #10-24x3/8"......coeven 3
9 ... 3520C-194 ................ SpINdle LOCK Label ... ciies et 1
95 i, 3520C-195 ......ccveeee. FIXEA PIALE ..ottt e et 1
96 ...cvveenn. 3520C-196 ................ SENSOI BraCKEL ... ..uvviiiiiie i ceee e s s s e e e e e e s reaee e e 1
97 e, 3520C-14110............. Signal Cable (Remote BOX tO INVEIEI) ........occvviiiies vovviiiiiiiiee e eriiinieeee e 1
98 ..o TS-2283102 .............. Pan Head SCreW...........ooccuvvveeeie i M3-0.5%210......ceuvmrrrnnnnnns 2
99 .., 3520C-199 ......cevennn. SPINAIE LOCK GUAKT ...ttt eeiiiiee cee e st e e e e e e s iirree e e e 1
100............ 3520C-1100 .............. SIBBVE ...ttt e —eee e e e e e e ———————aaaaa 1
101 ............ 3520B-294................. Warning Label — Belt AdjUSIMENT .......c.uvviiiiiieiiiiit e 1
102............ 4224B-1124............... Warning Label — Faceplate...........ccuvieeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeees e 1
103............ 3520C-1103 .............. Main SWiItch (INCIUAES H#L04)......ccoiiiiiieiiiee et cree e 1
104 ............ TS-1512021 .............. Flat Head SCreW .........cooovcivviiiiieeii e M4-0.7X12...cceeeeeeeinnnnee, 4
105........... 3520C-1105 .............. MaIN SWILCH BOX ...eiivieiciiiiece et e et 1
106............ 3520C-1106 .............. Power Cable (Main switch box to Inverter, not shown)............ccccvvveeiiinnnnnne. 1
107 e, 3520C-1107 .............. Strain Relief, Motor (not shown) ...........cccccceeeiiinns IN-2 e 1
108............ JWL1015-172............ ClaM e e 1

29



15.2.1 3520C Remote Control Box Assembly — Exploded View

REr: % 41-16 415;

15.2.2 3520C Remote Control Box Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
41 ..o 3520C-141 .......cc....... Remote Control Box Assembly (includes # 41-1 thru 41-18)........cc...coovvvvveenn. 1
41-1........... 4224B-148................. SWItCN FWO TREV ...ttt ies ceaeesasttra e e aa e s s ssatraeeeaaeeaas 1
41-2........... 3520C-1412 .............. Digital Readout DISPIAY ........ooeiviiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiee e it 1
41-3........... 6430047 ... 1] o T SUU P PPERRN 1
41-4........... 6295915 ......ccvveeeennn, Control Pot ASSEMDBIY .......uvviiiiiiiii s e 1
41-5........... 3520C-1415 .............. (0] a1 0] IS (o] o 1RO 1
41-6........... 3520C-1416 .............. Remote Control Box (inCludes #41-11).......ccccveveveiees coiiiiiieeeeeeniiiieeee e 1
41-7 ........... 3520C-1417 .............. Control BoX BaCK PIALE..........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e cciiiiies ceeesiiiviee e e e e e e ssiannaeee e e 1
41-8........... 4224B-1112............... Y oo T O OO PP P PTPPPR 1
41-9........... SR-6P3......ccccvvveeeen Strain Relief ... SR-6P3 ..o, 1
41-10......... 3520C-14110............. Signal Cable (Remote switch boxX to INVErter) ......... coovvviiiiiieiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
41-11......... 3520C-14111 ............ Control BOX LABE! ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e ceee e 1
41-12......... 3520C-14112 ............ Wire (Control Pot to control switch, White) ...........cc. eevvviiiiiiiiiiieeiiiieeenn 2
41-13......... 3520C-14113 ............ Wire 2 (for control switch, Brown)..........ccccvviiiiiiiiiiis e 1
41-14.......... 3520C-14114 ............ Wire 3 (control switch to Fwd /Rev Switch, yellow) . .......ccccccvvieeviiiiniiiinennn. 1
41-15......... 3520C-14115 ............ SIgNAl Cable ... .. e ———————— 1
41-16......... F010944 ........cocveennee. Flat Head Socket Screw BO.........ccccovveenieeiiiieeninne. M3-0.5%20......oecvveeinnns 6
41-17 ......... 3520C-14117 ............ [ I o | ) P EURRP 1
41-18......... FO10987 ......cevveeernnns Flat Head Socket Screw BO........ccccceeeeeviiiviieeeeeeenn, M3-0.5X10.....cceveeernnnne 2

30



15.3.1 Spindle Centers Knockout Assembly — Exploded View

s2-5 ||
826
|
|
8p-7

o

15.3.2 Spindle Centers Knockout Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

82 .. 6294754 ......vvvveee Knockout Rod Assembly (includes # 82-1 thru 82-7) ............o...
82-1........... TS-0270031 .............. SOCKEL SEE SCrEW ...vvvvieieeeiiiiiiieiee e et 5/16-18x3/8”
82-2........... 3520B-287......cccuveee.. Slide HAaMMET ...t e
82-3........... 3520B-288................. Slide HANdIE .........ovvviiieeeicee e cere e e e
824....... 6295796 .......evvveeeennn Nylon Insert Socket Set SCrew ........cccceevvvivvveeeneenn, 1/4-20x3/8"..
82-5.......... 3520B-290................. RO ..o e
82-6........... 3520B-291........cc..... RetainiNg Collar..........cooiiiiiiiiiii s cev v
82-7 v 3520B-292................. 2] TSI T o O PO PP PP OUPPUPRY

31



15.4.1 Bed, Banjo and Tailstock Assembly — Exploded View

32



15.4.2 Bed, Banjo and Tailstock Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

i 3520B-140................. Powermatic Nameplate..........ccccccoovuvviiiiieeiiiiciiiieees ceviiieeee e e e e
2 i 3520C-202 ................ BaCKEN PIALE .......eviiiiiiiee et e
I TS-0207071 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW .........cceeeeeviiivivieeeeeeesiiene 1/4"-20x1-1/4"
4o, TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... /4",
5 e 3520C-205 .........eeee... 7= o USRI
6 e, 6295754 .....oevivin SEOP BOIt ..o e
.................. 3520C-BA.................. Banjo Assembly (includes #7 thru 21) ..........ccccvvvis cevvviiiiiiieeeeeenn,
T o TS-0650081 .............. Hex Nylon LOCK NUL........c.ccoeviiiiiiiiec e 3/4"-10 ...........
8., 6294770 ....ccvvvveeeeennns (01 1T 131 o TSR PRPRN
9 e 3058001 ......cccevuvvenenns Clamp BOlt ..o 3/4"-10 ...........
10 ... 6710015....ccccvvveeee Socket Head Cap SCreW ..........eeeveeeviicivveeeeeeeeniinnns #10-24x1/2"....
11 . FO06048..........ccvvnnene C-Retaining RiNG, EXt.....ccccvviviiiiniiiiiiiiee i S-22 i
12 e 3520C-212 .........ueee... ENG COVEI ...ttt beeeeieeeeaanneeaeaas
13......... 3520C-213 ................ ToOl ReSt SUPPOIt BASE ....cooiiiiiiiiiee et et
14 . JWL1440-206............ Locking Handle.............ccccvvveeeeeciiiiieee e 38" i
15 . 3520C-215 .....ceeeeeenn. TOOl SUPPOIT RO ...ttt rrrre e e e s siaaaeeee s
16 TS-0271031 .............. SEESCIEW .ottt 3/8"-16x3/8" ...
17 e, 3520C-127 ....cvveeennn. Lock Handle ASSEMDBIY .......coceeiiiiiiiiiiiice i ceiiiiee e e e
18 . TS-0267021 .............. SEESCIEW .ottt 1/4"-20x1/4" ...
19 .. JWL1440-207 ............ Tool Rest Lock BUShING Set......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee s cvveeecceiiieeeeennn
21 i, TS-0570031 .............. HEX NUL. ..o 3/8"-16 ...........
22 i, 6295902 .......cvvveeenn. Ball Bearing Live Center Assembly (includes #22-1 thru 22-4) .......
22-1... 6295905.........cceeeee. [ O q] (=T g O o J PP PUP PP
22-2 ... 6295904 .......ceeeeeeenn. [V @4=T 4 (= T o TSP SUR
22-3 .. 6295903 ......ccvvveeeennnn Live Center BOAY .......ouuviiiiiieie ittt tiveeeeessnneeeeees
22-4........... 6295906 .........covuveene. LiVe Center RO.......cueiieiiiii et eeee e e e e eeeee e
.................. 3520C-TA.................. Tailstock Assembly (includes #23 thru 49) ........ccccce veeiviiiiiiiiniennnns
23 i 3520C-223 ................ Tailstock QUIll ...
24 ..o 6295717 ..cvveeeiieenns KNOD <. M8 .o
25 e, 3520C-225 .......cc....... (1011 PP PP PP PP PPPPPPPPPTN
26 ... TS-1490021 .............. HEX Cap SCIeW.....eeveiiiiiiiiiieie st M8-1.25x16....
27 i 3520C-227 ...ccevvuveennn. LEAA SCIEW ....ceiiiiiiie ittt ettt e s beeeesieeaeaannneaeaas
28 ., JWL1221VS-227 ....... K Y et e e e a e
29 i, JWL1640EVS-323..... Socket Head BUttOn SCreW..........c.ceeeeivieeeiiiieeeennnen. #10-32x5/8"....
30 .. 6295910.....cccevvirennn. Lock Handle.........oveiiiiiiiiii e 318"
C T A 3520C-231 .....oeveeeenn. Brass BUSHING..........oooiuiiiiiiie e e
32, 3520C-232 .....ccoveeee. TASIOCK. ....eeieieeee e e
33 e 6760102 .........eeeeeeenn. SOCKet St SCIreW ....cccoiuviiieiiiiee e #10-32x1".......
34 .. FO06050.......ccccevrnnnnn C-Retaining RiNg, EXt.......ccccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeis S-25 i,
35 .. 3520C-127 ....ccvveeeenn. Lock Handle ASSEMDBIY .......coooeiiiiiiiiiiiice e ceiiieee e e
36 .. TS-0271031 .............. SOCKet SEt SCIeW .....covvvviiiiiiee e 3/8"-16x3/8" ...
38 e, TS-0270011 .............. SoCKet Set SCIreW ......ccveieiiiiieeeiiee e 5/16"-18x1/4" .
39 i, 3520B-125................. Tailstock HaNAWNeEel...........coccviiiiiiiie s e
40 .............. 3520B-126................. SWIVEI HANAIE ... et
41 ..o 3520C-148 ........c...c.... IMBGNEL. ...ttt e e
42 .o FO10987 .....cccvvvvreennns Flat Head Socket Screw BO..........cccoeveviiineeiiineen, M3-0.5x10......
43 e FO09669.........cveeennnes Socket Head Button Screw BO .........ccccceeeiiiieennnne. #10-24x3/8"....
44 .............. 3058001 .......ccevurennnn. Clamp BoOlt ... e
45 ... 3092095 .....ccccvveeeennn (01 7= 3 o1 o T SO PRPR
46 .............. 6520009 .........covuveeen. Nylon Lock HeX NUL..........ccovveriiiiiiieesee e 5/8"-11 ...........
48 ..o 3520C-248 ................ ECCENLHC RO .. .eeiiiiieiiie et e eeee e
49 ... 6095038 .......cccvvuveeen. BUSHING....ciiiiii 718" x 1" x 7/8”
50 i 3520B-251................. Comparator REaAr CENLET .......ccoeieeiiieeeeeieeeeee e aeeeeeaaaaaaaaaeeaens
51 i, 3520C-251 .......ccvee.. LOCK HaNAIE ...t e
52 i 3520B-150................. Comparator Rear Bracket..........ccveeiiiiiiiiieiiec s cveeeeisiiiiineeeaen
53 i, TS-0209061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coccceveevivieeinineeenninnen. 3/8"-16x1-1/4"
54 i TS-0720091 .............. LOCK WaShET.......eieiiiiii it 38"
55 i, TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ..o 38"
56 i, 6294742 .....ccvvveeeea L0 To IS o] oo SRR 147 i,
57 i LMOO00301 ................. [.D Label, 3520C (N0t SNOWN) .....ccoiviiieiiieieriire s e
58 .. 3520C-258 .......ccc...... Black Stripe (Not ShOwWN)........cccooviviiiiieeeeeeiiiiiieenn. 3/4" x51".......

33



15.5.1 Stand Assembly — Exploded View

15.5.2 Stand Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

1o 3520C-301 ......ccueeeee 53 22 13 o SRS
2 TS-0680042 .............. Flat Washer ... 38"
IR TS-0720091 .............. LOCK WaSKer ...t 318"
4o, TS-0209061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW .........cceeeeeviiiviiieeeeeeesinenn 3/8"-16x1-3/4'
5 i 4224B-263................. HEX NUL. ..o 1/2"-12 ...........
[ I 4224B-262................. Adjustable Leveler..........ccccceevviiiiiieiiee e 1/2"-12 ...........
T o 3520C-307 ....veeruvenns RISET BIOCK.......ciiiiiiiiiiciiec it 47 i
8 e TS-0680061 .............. FIat Washer ... 12",
9 i TS-0720111 .............. LOCK WAShET......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 12" e
10, 3520C-310 .....cceeennn. HEX CaP SCrEW....vvviiieeeiiiiiiieeee e 1/2"-12 x 2" ....
11 s 3520B-143................. SR e
12 e, TS-0209061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW .........ceeeeeevicivivieeeeeeesienne 3/8-16 x1-1/4”
13 e 3520C-313 ....coeevirenns BIaCK SHPE.....cooiiiiiiieiieeieee e 1/2" x 30"........
14 . 6294773 ....ovvvveeeeens Warning Label (N0t ShOWN)........c.cvviiiiieeicciiieee e e
.................. 1353003 .......ceeeevvveenn. RISEN Kit (B7 thru 10)..cciviiiiiiiiece e et

34



15.6 Optional Accessories: #6294732, Outboard Turning Stand

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty.
.................. 6294732 .................... Heavy Duty Outboard Turning Stand Assembly (items 1 thru 7)..........ccccec...
1o 3042503 ......c.ovvveeeennnn TUMNING StANA BASE ....evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
2 i, 6295897 .....ccvvveeeennn Offset Tool Support Pin .......ccccceeeeveiviineenn. 1.00” diameter .......cccvvvveeeeeeeinnnns 1
3 6295898 .......ceeveeeennn Offset Tool Support Casting ............ccvvveee.. 1.00" hole.....ovveveeiiiiiiiiieeeeies 1
4o, 2695026 .......cc0eeeeeenn. SCrew LOCK ASSEMBIY.......uuviiiiiieiiiiiiiii ettt e et e et e e e e e e e e nennes 3
5 3423055 ....ccciveeeens TUNING SANA LEJ ..vvviiiiiie et 1
[ I 6861700.......ccccueeennns LOCK WaSher.........ceeaiiiiiiiiiieieiee e BI8 e 2
T, 6769002 .......evvvveeennnn Socket Head Cap SCrew ........ccccceevvvvvvneenn. 5/87-18 X 27 st 2

35



15.7 Optional Accessories: Bed Extension, Face Plate, Tool Supports, Guard

Index No. Part No. Description Size

.................. 1353002 .................... 20" Bed Extension Kit (includes #1 thru 6) ..........ccc. vevvvvcvvieeeeeeniiiinieeenn.
1o, 3520B-310........c.eee.... EXEENSION POST.....ceiiiiiiiie ittt e e s
2 i 6294763 .....ccvvvveeenn (0Tt ¢ To [ =TT | PR
3 3520C-403 ........coeee... 207 BEA EXIENSION ...coeiiviiieiiriee ettt rre eeninneeesineeeennneee e
R TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ... 38" e
5 e TS-0720091 .............. LOCK WaSKET.......coviiiiiiiiii e 38" e
I TS-0209081 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW .........ceveeeeviiiiiiieeeeeeeiieene 3/8-16x1-3/4" .........
T 6294742 ......vvvvveeen. I o To IS o] o] o A UPRS
8 i 6294739 ... 6" TOOI SUPPOIT.....eviiiiiiieeiiiiiieee et tee e s e e e e e e siabreeeeas
(S T 6294740 ....ccvvvveeeenns Bowl Turning Tool SUPpOort (RH) ......uvevieeeiiiiiiiiiees e
10 e, 6294751 .....vvvieeeen Bowl Turning Tool SUPPOrt (LH) .....evvveiiieiiiiiiiiiiees v
11, 6294728 ......vvvveeeen LCTU =T o AN YT 101 o] | PR
12 i, 6143004 .......c.vvvveeennn, Retaining COlIar.......cc.uuiiiiiiee e e
13, TS-0270011 .............. SocKet Set SCreW ......cocveviiiiiiieeiee e 5/16-18x1/4"...........
14 . 6294736 .....ceevvveeeens Faceplate (includes set SCrews) .......cccccceeevvvvveneennn. 1-1/4-8, 3 3" ..........
.................. 6295902 .................... Ball Bearing Live Center (N0t SNOWN) ........covvviiiiiiis coveeeniiiiiieee e

36



15.8 Optional Accessories: #6294721, Tailstock Swing Away

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
L FrONE PIALE ... — e e et 1
2, PMSA-102................... PV O PN . ———————————— 1
3 PMSA-103......ccceeeenee LIS ] o1 o USRS UPRRTN 1
Ao REAI PIALE ..ot et e e e e e e 1
5, PMSA-105........ccceee. KNOD e ——————— 1
T PMSA-106................... Y o1 12T ST SPUPPRRN: 1
T, PMSA-107........ccceee. (TN To [N = o [ O RPPUPPRRN 1
8., TS-0209011 ................ Socket Head Cap SCreW......occvvvveiieeeeeiiiiiiiiereee e 3/8"-16Xx1/2"........ccvve. 1
(S T TS-0209061 ................ Socket Head Cap SCreW.......ccvvvvevveeeeeiiiiiiiieeee e 3/8"-16x1-1/4".................. 2
10, TS-0720091 ................ SPriNg Washer ... 38" 2
11, TS-0680041 ................ Flat WaSher...........uuviiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinienneeenenenenene 3/8" 4
12, PMSA-112................... C-RING e S-11iiiii 1
13, TS-0271051 ................ ST S Tex = 3/8"-16x1/2"........cccee 2
4. PMSA-114................... C-RING e S0 1
15 . LMO00011 ......ceveeennnnns Warning Label (EN) ...ttt e e e s e e e e e s e e e e e 1
................... LMOO0O006S. ................... Warning Label (FR)........cccuiiiiiii ittt ee e e cveeeeesssiiinieseeesssssnnneneeeeens L
16 LMO000012................... 1 I o 1= PP 1
17 i, TS-0561031 ................ HEX NUL .. 318716 2

37



15.9.1 Optional Accessories: #6294901, Lamp Holder Set — exploded view

38



15.9.2 Optional Accessories: #6294901, Lamp Holder Set — parts list

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. 6294901 .................... Lamp Holder Set (includes #1 thru 25) ..........cccccvier veevviiiiiiieeee e eciiiiieeeeeen 1
1o, 4224B-301................. SUPPOIT TUDE ..ttt ceee s s st e e e e e s s sabbbreeeaeeane 1
2 e, 4224B-302................. [ T 0] o I [ o [T PR 1
3 4224B-303................. JUNCHON BOX ...ttt ee e e 1
4o, 4224B-304................. Current Overload SWitCh...........ccceevviiiiiiieeeee e, I5A e 1
5 e 4224B-305..........c....... GASKEL ..ttt e 1
I 4224B-306................. Receptacle COVEr PIAte.........cociiiiiiiiiiieie s ceviiiieee e e s e e e e e eaees 1
T o 4224B-307.....cceenuee. Strain Relief ..o PG1l...ooiiiiiiiiiieiin 1
8., 4224B-308................. Power Cord ......ccvvvevieeeiiiiiiiee et AWGLA ...ooovvveeiiiiiien, 1
9 e 4224B-309................. SOCKEE WIth COVET ....cceiiiiii ittt ot 4
10, TS-1533062 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccceeeenn. M5 X 20 ...cciiiieeeeeeene, 5
11, 4224B-311................. JUMPET (BIACK).....ce ittt e e e e e 4
12 . 4224B-312................. JUMPET (WHILE) ettt e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e enaneeas 3
13 s TS-0733041 .............. Star Washer ... M5 i 2
14 .. TS-1540031 .............. HEX NUL. .o M5 2
15 . 4224B-315................. Ground JUMPET (GIEEN) .cciieiiieeeie e e e eeeiite et e e e e e eris ereeeeeaasiirrreeeeeeeessnaraeeeeas 4
SR TS-0270011 .............. SEESCIEW .ttt 5/16"-18 x 1/4" .............. 1
17 o, 6143004 .......cccoeveeeenn. RetainiNg CoOllIar..........uviiiiiee e ree e e e e e e e e e e e aarareeeas 1
18 . TS-1550031 .............. Flat Washer ..o M5 i 4
19.............. TS-1541011 .............. NYION HEX NUL ...ovviiieicccciieee e M5 e 2
20 i TS-1481081 .............. HEX BOIt ..o M5 X 35 . 2
21 . 4224B-321................. (070 (o I R J= 1] (-] | S P EURR OSSR 3
22 i JML-59A.....cee, LOCK HANIB...... ettt e st e e 2
23 e, 4224B-323................. HOIdEr SNaft........ovviiiieii s e 1
24 .o TS-0253031 .............. Socket Head BUtON SCIreW..........ccvvevvveeeeiiinenennne, #10-24 X 1/2" ... 5
25 e, TS-069204 ................ Flat Washer ... FL0 i 2
15.9.3 Lamp Kit — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty.
.................. 6294901K.........ccee..... LampP Kit (INCIUAES H#A0-44).....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ceeesiiiiiiee e ssiiieeee e b
40.............. 6294901 .....cvvvveeenns Lamp Holder Set (includes #1 thru 25) ........ccccvveeees voviiiiieee e 1
41 .............. 6294902 .......oevveeeinnne Lamp (bulb not included) (includes #42-44) ............ 100W e 2
A2 s e StU e M5 .. 2
43 ... [T PRRPTIIN Lock Washer, Internal tooth............coccovevvieiciinenen, 3187 e 2
44 .............. e ———— JaM NUL . 38" i 2

NOTE: Powermatic lamps are supplied by Moffatt. For replacement parts indicated by an asterisk

(*), contact Moffatt directly at 800-346-0761.

39



	35” x 20” Woodturning Lathe
	1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	2.0 About this manual
	3.0 Table of Contents
	4.0 Specifications
	5.0 Unpacking
	5.1 Contents of shipping container

	6.0 Assembly
	6.1 Tools required for assembly
	6.2 Tool caddy
	6.3 Brackets
	6.4 Guard (optional accessory)
	6.5 Bed extension (optional accessory)
	6.6 User-made shelf (optional)

	7.0 Electrical connections
	8.0 Adjustments
	8.1 Headstock/tailstock movement
	8.2 Tool support
	8.3 Cam tightness
	8.4 Locking handles
	8.5 Ball bearing live center
	8.6 Indexer
	8.7 Centers: installing/removing
	8.7.1 Headstock center
	8.7.2 Tailstock center

	8.8 Comparator
	8.9 Face plate: installing/removing
	8.10 Speed change
	8.11 Sheave and belt alignment
	8.12 Sheave/drive belt replacement
	8.13 Checking spindle play

	9.0 Operating controls
	10.0 Operation
	10.1 Inspection
	10.2 Turning tools
	10.3 Spindle turning
	10.3.1 Stock selection
	10.3.2 Cutting techniques

	10.4 Face plate and bowl turning
	10.4.1 Mounting stock
	10.4.2 Faceplate or chuck?
	10.4.3 Wood selection
	10.4.4 Checks and cracks
	10.4.5 Distortion
	10.4.6 Tools for bowl turning
	10.4.7 Bowl Turning Techniques
	10.4.8 Sanding and finishing


	11.0 User-maintenance
	11.1 Additional servicing

	12.0 Optional Accessories
	13.0 Troubleshooting 3520C Lathe
	14.0 Recommended lathe speeds
	15.0 Replacement parts
	15.1.1 3520C Headstock Assembly – Exploded View
	15.1.2 3520C Headstock Assembly – Parts List
	15.2.1 3520C Remote Control Box Assembly – Exploded View
	15.2.2 3520C Remote Control Box Assembly – Parts List
	15.3.1 Spindle Centers Knockout Assembly – Exploded View
	15.3.2 Spindle Centers Knockout Assembly – Parts List
	15.4.1 Bed, Banjo and Tailstock Assembly – Exploded View
	15.4.2 Bed, Banjo and Tailstock Assembly – Parts List
	15.5.1 Stand Assembly – Exploded View
	15.5.2 Stand Assembly – Parts List
	15.6 Optional Accessories: #6294732, Outboard Turning Stand
	15.7 Optional Accessories: Bed Extension, Face Plate, Tool Supports, Guard
	15.8 Optional Accessories: #6294721, Tailstock Swing Away
	15.9.1 Optional Accessories: #6294901, Lamp Holder Set – exploded view
	15.9.2 Optional Accessories: #6294901, Lamp Holder Set – parts list
	15.9.3 Lamp Kit – Parts List

	16.0 Electrical connections for #1353001 – 3520C Lathe
	16.1 Wiring diagram 1 of 2
	16.2 Wiring diagram 2 of 2

	17.0 Warranty and Service



